
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P E N S I O N S  
B O A R D  

   

Monday, 9th March, 2020 
 

at 10.00 am 
   

Room 102, Hackney Town Hall, Mare Street, 
London E8 1EA 

  

Membership 
  
Membership :  
  
  
Samantha Lloyd (Scheme Member) (Chair)  
Kay Brown (Employer Representative) 
Hugo Sparks (Employer Representative)  
Michael Hartney (Scheme Member) 

 

  
  
  
  

Tim Shields 
Chief Executive  
 

Contact: 
Peter Gray 
Governance Services 
Tel: 020 8356 6279 
Email: peter.gray@hackney.gov.uk 

:   

 

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 



 

AGENDA 
Monday, 9th March, 2020 

  

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

 

1   Apologies for absence   

2   Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate   

3   Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 6 

4   Actuarial Valuation and Funding Strategy Statement - review and 
training  

7 - 58 

5   Risk Register Review  59 - 62 

6   TPR Code of Practice Compliance Checklist  63 - 96 

7   Review of Pensions Committee Work  97 - 100 

8   Data Improvement Update  101 - 106 

9   Training needs self-assessment and analysis  107 - 110 

10   Pensions Administration Scheme  111 - 160 

11   Communication Strategy  161 - 180 

12   Any other non-confidential business   

13   Exclusion of Press and Public   

14   Confidential Valuation update 2019 - Actuary Summary  181 - 216 

15   Confidential minutes of the previous meeting  217 - 218 

Item No Title Page No 



 

ACCESS AND INFORMATION 
 

Location 

 
Hackney Town Hall is on Mare Street, bordered by Wilton Way and Reading Lane, almost 
directly opposite Hackney Picturehouse. 

 

 
Trains – Hackney Central Station (London Overground) – Turn right on leaving the station, turn 
right again at the traffic lights into Mare Street, walk 200 metres and look for the Hackney Town 
Hall, almost next to The Empire immediately after Wilton Way. 

 

 
Buses 30, 48, 55, 106, 236, 254, 277, 394, D6 and W15. 

 

 

Facilities 

There are public toilets available, wit
[...]
dispensation 
from the Monitoring Officer or Standards Committee.  You cannot stay in the room or 
public gallery whilst discussion of the item takes place and you cannot vote on the 
matter.  In addition, you must not seek to improperly influence the decision.  Where 
members of the public are allowed to make representations, or to give evidence or 
answer questions about the matter you may, with the permission of the meeting, speak 
on a matter then leave the room. Once you have finished making your representation, 
you must leave the room whilst the matter is being discussed.   
 

iv. If you have been granted dispensation, in accordance with the Council’s dispensation 
procedure you may remain in the room.  If dispensation has been granted it will stipulate 
the extent of your involvement, such as whether you can only be present to make 
representations, provide evidence or whether you are able to fully participate and vote 
on the matter in which you have a non pecuniary interest.   

Further Information 

Advice can be obtained from Suki Binjal, Interim Director of Legal, Services, on 020 8356 
6237 or email suki.binjal@hackney.gov.uk 

 
 

 

 
FS 566728 

mailto:Gifty.Edila@hackney.gov.uk


 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 18TH NOVEMBER, 2019 
 
Present:  
 

Samantha Lloyd (Chair) 
 Kay Brown  
 Michael Hartney  

  

Officers in Attendance: Michael Honeysett (Director of Financial 
Management) 
Rachel Cowburn (Head of Pension Fund 
investment) 
 

Also in Attendance: Catherine Pearce (Aon)  
Kevin Cullen (London CIV)  
Silvia Knott-Martin (London CIV)  

  
1 Apologies for absence  
 
1.1   There were no apologies for absence.  
 
2 Declarations of Interest- - Members to declare as appropriate  
 
2.1   There were no declarations of interest.  
 
3 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
3.1    The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record with the 
addition of Catherine Pearce’s (Consultant) to the list of a
[...]
being at full capacity. There continued 
to be a need to increase staffing on the investment team.  
 
 

Page 2



Monday, 18th November, 2019  

RESOLVED  
 
To note the report  
 
6 Data Improvement Update  
 
6.1   Rachel Cowburn introduced the report updating the Board on progress made on 
issuing the 208/19 Annual Benefits Statement to active members of the Fund. The 
report also covered actions taken to help improve in the longer term the quality of data 
provided by the Council as an employer and to cleanse the data currently held on the 
pension administration system in relation to Hackney and school staff. Rachel 
Cowburn stressed the need to ensure that the improvements are maintained and built 
upon. A Payroll Board was now in place to ensure proper, systematic year end 
reporting. Michael Honeysett confirmed that the Board’s aim was to engrain the 
current improvements. The Pensions Board noted that Equiti had made big 
improvements. However, there continued to be issues with Midland in terms of 
consultant support. The Chair asked that this issue be place on the agenda for the 
next meeting of the Board.  
 
      Action: Rachel Cowburn  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the actions taken to improve data provision from the Council, in respect of 
those employees who are members of the LGPS, to the pension administrators.  
 
7 TPR Code Compliance Checklist  
 
7.1 Rachel Cowburn introduced the updated compliance checklist for the London 
Borough of Hackney Pension fund.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the Code of Compliance Checklist and where further work is required and 
being undertaken.  
 
8 Risk Register Review  
 
8.1   Rachel Cowburn introduced the report providing the Board with a copy of the 
Fund’s risk register, last updated in September 2019. She confirmed that the format 
was slightly changed and that the Regulator had recommended that the entire register 
should be presented to the Board.  
 
8.2   The Chair expressed concern that recruitment and retention was showing as 
green and asked about the reasons for this.  Rachel Cowburn referred to difficulties in 
recruiting people with the necessary experience, with many attracted to working at the 
London CIV. In response to a further question from the Chair, Michael Honeysett 
confirmed that that this matter was taken seriously with a market supplement in place.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the report  
 

Page 3



Monday, 18th November, 2019  

9 Actuarial Valuation & Investment Strategy Setting  
 
9.1   Rachel Cowburn introduced the report, providing the Board with an introduction 
to the 2019 valuation process and setting out progress to date and the expected 
timetable. The report also provided an overview of the process the fund will follow to 
set its investment strategy once the outcome of the valuation is known. The Fund 
would generally have expected to provide valuation data to the actuary by August 
2019. However, the provision of data had been delayed by the late receipt of employer 
data from the Council and the subsequent need to undertake a significant cleansing 
exercise. The data was now considered to be of a higher quality relative to 2016. 
Once the results of the whole fund valuation were known, the Fund will commence a 
formal review of its investment strategy to sure that its’ investment approach remains 
appropriate to help close the deficient and achieve the funding target.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the report.  
 
10 Review of Pensions Committee Work  
 
10.1   Rachel Cowburn introduced the report detailing the work undertaken by the 
Pensions Committee at its meetings during the period from March 2019 to September 
2019 together with a forward look at the upcoming work of the Committee. The Board 
was asked to note items that were relevant to the work of the Pensions Board.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the report. 
 
11 Good Governance Consultation Update  
 
12.1   Rachel Cowburn introduced the report detailing the work on good governance 
undertaken by Hymans Roberson on behalf of the LGPS Advisory Board. This set out 
the background to and context of the work. It considered the good governance report 
produced by Hymans Robertson and set out the expected next steps for the project.  
The second report would soon be available and would be circulated.  
 

Action:  Rachel Cowburn  
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report.  
 
12 Board Workplan - Forward look  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the board’s work plan.  
 
13 Any other business  
 
13.1   There was no other non-confidential business 

 
Duration of the meeting:  10 – 12:15 pm 

Page 4



Monday, 18th November, 2019  

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE & CORPORATE 
RESOURCES 

 

Actuarial Valuation and Funding 
Strategy Statement 
 
Pensions Board   
9th March 2020 
 

 
Classification 

PUBLIC 

 
Enclosures 

 
Two 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 

Ward(s) affected 
 

ALL 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
1.1 This report provides the Pensions Board with an update on the Fund’s 2019 

triennial actuarial valuation. It sets out the whole fund results of the valuation 
and summarises the contribution modelling process used to determine an 
appropriate contribution rate for the London Borough of Hackney. It also sets 
out proposed employer contribution rates and presents the Fund’s draft Funding 
Strategy Statement, both of which are due to be sent for employer consultation 
imminently. The Fund actuary will be attending the Pensions Board meeting to 
provide training and discuss the results in more detail.  

 

2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Pensions Board is recommended to: 

● Note the whole fund reported funding position and the assumptions on 
which it is based.  

● Note the draft Funding Strategy Statement 

 

3.  RELATED DECISIONS 

3.1 Pensions Committee 29th March 2017 - Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation 2016 
- Valuation Report 

 

4.  COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & CORPORATE 

RESOURCES 
4.1
[...]
 

must be offered membership of their local LGPS Fund.  These include Councils, 

colleges, universities, academies, police and fire authorities etc, other than 

employees who have entitlement to a different public sector pension scheme (e.g. 

teachers, police and fire officers, university lecturers).  

Secondary 

contribution rate 

The difference between the employer’s actual and Primary contribution rates. 

See Appendix D for further details. 

Stabilisation Any method used to smooth out changes in employer contributions from one year to 

the next.  This is very broadly required by the LGPS Regulations, but in practice is 

particularly employed for large stable employers in the Fund.   

Valuation A risk management exercise to review the Primary and Secondary contribution 

rates, and other Statutory information for a Fund, and usually individual employers 

too.   

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3 

 

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES 

 

Risk Register Review 
 
Pensions Board   
9th March 2020 
 

 
Classification 

PUBLIC 

 
Enclosures 

None 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 
Ward(s) affected 

 
ALL 

 

 

1.  INTRODUCTION  

1.1 This report provides the Pensions Board with a copy of the Fund’s risk register, last 
updated in September 2019. The report outlines the Fund’s approach to the 
monitoring of risk, provides an overview of the risk register and indicates key changes 
to the Fund’s risks since the last update. The report also outlines changes made to 
the risk register and risk reporting as a result of recommendations from the Pensions 
Regulator.   

 

2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Pensions Board is recommended to: 

● Note the report 

 

3.  RELATED DECISIONS 

3.1 Pensions Board 18th November 2019 - Pension Fund Risk Register Review 

 

4.  COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & CORPORATE 

RESOURCES 

4.1 The attached risk register highlights the importance of effective risk ma
[...]
vices Risk Register drawn up in conjunction with the Council’s risk management 
team. Risks are therefore monitored from the perspectives of both the Pension Fund 
and the Council as a whole, as the materialisation of risks associated with the Pension 
Fund will ultimately impact upon the Council.  

6.2 The magnitude of risks within the register is assessed along two dimensions:  
Likelihood – the probability that a risk will materialise  Impact – the consequences if 
the risk were to materialise These are scored on a matrix, which indicates overall 
levels of risk as follows:  High risk (red) – need for early action / intervention where 
feasible,  Medium risk (amber) – action is required in the near future  Low risk (green) 
– willing to accept this level of risk or requires action to improve over the longer term.  

6.3 Following recommendations made by the Pension Board in 2018, a new presentation 
template for the pension fund risk register has now been introduced. The changes 
present the Fund’s risks in a more visual way, assessing risks relative to the target 
level of risk which the Fund is willing (or required) to accept. The intention is to ensure 
that monitoring of risk is aligned more closely with the Fund’s business plan to ensure 
that developing or worsening risk areas are highlighted early on.  

6.4 The Pensions Regulator (TPR) has also made recommendations in relation to risk 
reporting for LGPS funds. The Regulator recommends that funds’ full risk registers 
should be a standing item on Pensions board and Committee agendas. As such, the 
Board will receive a copy of the full Pension Fund risk register at each meeting, rather 
than the high level summary initially recommended.  

 

7.  RISK BREAKDOWN 

7.1 Key risks - the Fund’s key risks are as follows: 

● Asset risk - failure to meet objectives through poor asset performance 
● Funding risk - the growth rate of liabilities outstrips that of assets 
● Poor membership data - poor administratio
[...]
il’s FOI policy will be provided to all PB 

members as part of induction pack.

Ongoing (annual 

check - Jan)

31/08/2019 In progress Partially 

compliant

Council's FOI policy to be provided 

to new PB members

K13 A Local Pension Board should put in 

place arrangements to meet the duty of 

its members to report breaches of law.

8 Planned for first PB meeting Ongoing (annual 

check - Jan)

31/01/2020 Fully completed Fully compliant Breaches policy agreed by PB and 

breaches included in quarterly 

reporting

K14 A Local Pension Board should consider 

(with its Administering Authority) the 

need to publish an annual report of its 

activities.

8 A requirement outlined in PB Terms of Reference Annual (Summer) 31/01/2020 Fully completed Fully compliant

K15 An Administering Authority should 

consult on, revise and publish its 

governance compliance statement to 

include details of the terms, structure 

and operational procedures relating to 

its Local Pension Board.

8 Completed and updated at March 2015 PC. Annual (Mar) 31/01/2020 Fully completed Fully compliant

P
age 95



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3 

 

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES 

 

Review of Pensions Committee 
Work 
 
Pensions Board   
9th March 2020 
 

 
Classification 

PUBLIC 

 
Enclosures 

None 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 
Ward(s) affected 

 
ALL 

 

 

1.  INTRODUCTION  

1.1 The purpose of this report is for the Pensions Board to consider the work undertaken 
by the Pensions Committee at its meetings in the period from November 2019 to 
March 2020 and to note items that are relevant to the work of the Pension Board. It 
also includes a forward look at the upcoming work of the Committee during 2020. 

 

2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Pensions Board is recommended to: 

● Note the report 

 

3.  RELATED DECISIONS 

3.1 Pensions Committee (18th December 2019) 

3.2 Pensions Committee (17th February 2020) 

 

4.  COMMENTS OF THE G
[...]
heard presentations from Trucost, who carried out the Fund’s carbon 
risk audit, and carbon tracker.  

 

7.  UPCOMING WORK  

7.1 Over the coming months, the focus of the Committee will move towards the 
completion of the 2019 valuation and subsequent investment strategy review. The 
Committee must approve the actuary’s final valuation report and rates and 
adjustments certificate no later than 31st March 2020. The development of the Fund’s 
investment strategy will take place alongside the final stages of the valuation. The 
Committee will first review its investment beliefs and the strategy setting process via 
a workshop on March 9th, before making formal decisions around the investment 
strategy later in 2020.   

7.2 The Committee will also be considering a number of policy updates over the coming 
months. Updates are due to the Pensions Administration Strategy (PAS) and 
Communications Policy in March 2020, as well as to the Business Plan at the June 
2020 meeting.  

 

Group Director of Finance & Resources  

 

Report Originating Officer: Rachel Cowburn (020 8356 2630) 

Financial considerations: Michael Honeysett (020 8356 3332) 

Legal comments: Sean Eratt (020-8356 6012) 

 

 

 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5 

 

 

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE & CORPORATE 
RESOURCES 

 

Data Improvement Update 
 
Pensions Board   
9th March 2020 
 

 
Classification 

PUBLIC 

 
Enclosures 

 
None 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 

Ward(s) affected 
 

ALL 

 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION  

1.1 This report provides the Board with an update on the Fund’s ongoing project to 
improve both the quality of membership data and its timescales for issuing annual 
benefit statements (ABSs) to members.  The report covers actions taken to help 
improve in the longer term the quality of data provided by the Council as an employer 
and to cleanse the data currently held on the pension administration system in relation 
to Hackney Council and schools’ staff.  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Pensions Board is recommended to: 

● Note the actions taken to improve data provision from the Council and maintained 
schools and to improve the quality of data held on the administration system.  

 

3. RELATED DECISIONS 

3.1 Pensions Board 18th November 2019 - Data Improvement Update 

3.2 Pensions Board 20th March 2019 - Data Improvement Update 

3.3 Pensions Board 29th November 2018 – Data Improvement Update   

 

4.  COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & CORPORATE 

RESOURCES 

4.1 The standard of monthly and year end contribution data provided by the Council to 
the Pension Fund has declined in recent years, as the 2014 scheme changes and 
introduction of auto-enrolment have made the provision of adequate data more 
challenging.  

4.2 The financial implications of poor quality data for the Pension Fund are considerable; 
not only does it raise the risk that member benefits will not be calculated in 
accordance with scheme regulations, but could also reduce the accuracy of the 
Fund’s actuarial valuation and lead to inefficient management of investment risks.  

4.3 This could result in employers, including the Council, paying insufficient or excessive 
contributions with a material impact on their own finances. The involvement of the 

Page 101

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 5 

Pension Regulator (tPR) in this area also raises the risk of financial penalties and 
reputational damage.  

4.4 There are costs associated with improving data quality, such as staff time and project 
management support. However, the costs of holding poor data, including additional 
administration costs and potential financial penalties far outweigh the costs of 
improvement.  

 

5.  COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE SERVICES 

5.1 The Pension Fund is required, under Section 4 of the Public Service Pensions 
(Record Keeping and Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2014 to hold certain 
information about its members. Fa
[...]
e Fund has agreed with the Council that the 
2019/20 year end report will be produced using the same specification as the 2018/19 
report.   

 

Ian Williams  

Group Director of Finance & Resources  

 

Report Originating Officer: Rachel Cowburn (020 8356 2630) 

Financial considerations: Michael Honeysett (020 8356 3332) 

Legal comments: Sean Eratt (020-8356 6012) 

 

 

 

 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3 

 

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES 

 

Training Needs Self-Assessment 
and Analysis 
 
Pensions Board   
9th March 2020 
 

 
Classification 

PUBLIC 

 
Enclosures 

None 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 
Ward(s) affected 

 
ALL 

 
 

1.  INTRODUCTION  

 This report asks Board members to complete an online questionnaire to indicate their 
training needs, give their views of the effectiveness of the Pensions Board and set 
out their preferences with regards to training styles. Completing the questionnaire will 
provide officers with information to customise Member training plans, helping to 
ensure that the Fund is meeting the requirements of the CIPFA Knowledge and Skills 
framework and is able to provide individual training information in line with the 
Markets in Financial Instruments Directive (MiFID) II. 

  

2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1  The Pensions Board is recommended to: 

● Note the report 

● Individually complete and return the Training Needs Self-Assessment 
questionnaire by 30th April 2020.  

 

3.  RELATED DECISIONS 

3.1  Pensions Committee 12th September 2018 – Training Policy) 

 

4.  COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE 

RESOURCES 

 Ensuring that Members of the Pensions Board are well trained and understand their 
legal responsibilities helps ensure that the Board is able to provide effective oversight 
of the governance and administration of the Fund and can assist the Hackney Council 
as the administering authority in securing regulatory compliance. This will 
[...]
 must attend. 
Regularly reviewing  how the Fund delivers training is vital in ensuring that the training 
offered remains relevant, sufficient and accessible to all those charged with 
management of the Fund 

 
6.3  The Training Needs Analysis questionnaire will be sent to members following the 

Board meeting. The questionnaire asks Members to assess their knowledge of each 
section of the CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Framework. Members are also asked to 
confirm if they require extra training. Members are requested to complete the 
questionnaire by 30th April 2020.  

  

6.4  Officers will review the completed questionnaires and use the responses to inform 
the planned training program for the Board. This will help ensure Members get the 
most from limited training time and are able to access training in a way that suits their 
individual needs.  

 
 
Ian Williams 

Page 108



Page 3 of 3 

Group Director of Finance and Corporate Resources 
 
Report Originating Officers: Rachel Cowburn �020-8356 2630 
Financial considerations: Michael Honeysett 020-8356 3332 
Legal comments: Sean Eratt 020-8356 6122 
 
 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3 

 

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE & CORPORATE 
RESOURCES 

 
Pension Administration Strategy 2020/23 
 
Pensions Board  
9th  March 2020 
 

 
Classification 

Public 

 
Enclosures  

1 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 
Ward(s) affected 

 
ALL 

 
 

1.   INTRODUCTION  

1.1 The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations (2013), Regulation 59, gives 
Administering Authorities the discretion to issue a Pension Administration Strategy 
(PAS) following consultation with employers and other interested parties. This report 
introduces the final version of PAS for 2020/23, which has been out for consultation 
and updated to reflect changes to the way employers exchange data with the third 
party administrator, Equiniti.  

2.   RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 Pensions Board is recommended to:  

● Note the updated
[...]
(2) In particular the statement must set out its policy on— 

(a) the provision of information and publicity about the Scheme to members, 
representatives of members and Scheme employers; 

(b) the format, frequency and method of distributing such information or publicity; and 

(c) the promotion of the Scheme to prospective members and their employers. 
  

(3) The statement must be revised and published by the administering authority following a 
material change in their policy on any of the matters referred to in paragraph (2). 

Page 179

mailto:hackney.employers@equiniti.com
mailto:pensions@hackney.gov.uk
http://www.lgpsregs.org/index.php/schedule-1#s1adau
http://www.lgpsregs.org/index.php/schedule-1#s1sc
http://www.lgpsregs.org/index.php/schedule-1#s1sc
http://www.lgpsregs.org/index.php/schedule-1#s1adau


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 181

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 217

Agenda Item 15



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Actuarial Valuation and Funding Strategy Statement - review and training
	Actuarial Valuation and Funding Strategy Statement - Appendix 2 - Draft Funding Strategy Statement (1)

	5 Risk Register Review
	6 TPR Code of Practice Compliance Checklist
	TPR1

	7 Review of Pensions Committee Work
	8 Data Improvement Update
	9 Training needs self-assessment and analysis
	10 Pensions Administration Scheme
	Pension Administration Strategy - Appendix 1

	11 Communication Strategy
	APP Communications Strategy Statement - Appendix 1 (2)

	14 Confidential Valuation update 2019 - Actuary Summary
	15 Confidential minutes of the previous meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS BOARD 
 

MONDAY 9 MARCH 2020 
 
 
Present:  

  
 Kay Brown (Employer Representative) 
 Hugo Sparks (Employer Representative) 
 Michael Hartney (Scheme Member)the Chair 

   
Officers in Attendance:  Rachel Cowburn (Head of Pensions)  

 Michael Honeysett (Director of Financial  
 Management) 
Peter Gray (Governance Officer)   

 
In attendance:                           Laura Mcinroy (Hymans Robertson LLP 
  
1 Apologies for absence  
 
1.1 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Samantha Lloyd (Chair). In 

the absence of the chair, Michael Hartney was duly elected as chair.   
 
2 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate  
 
2.1    There were no declarations of interest. Rachel Cowburn would circulate the new 
declarations of interest form to members of the Board.  
 
3 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
3. 1 The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record.   
 
Matters Arising  
 
London CIV Update 
 
Michael Hartney asked for an update on developments at the London CIV.   Rachel 
Cowburn told the Board that a Chief Executive had been appointed at the CIV on an 
interim basis.  One London Local Authority continued to ‘hold out’ on agreeing to the 
proposed changes at the CIV. Other local authorities were considering other options. 
A report back to on developments at the CIV would be made to the November meeting 
of the Board.  
 
       Action:   Rachel Cowburn  
 
4 Actuarial Valuation and Funding Strategy Statement - review and training  
 
4.1   Laura Mcinroy (Hymans Robertson LLP) introduced the report providing the 
Board with an update on the Fund’s 2019 triennial actuarial valuation. The report set 
out the whole fund results of the valuation and summarised the contribution modelling 
process used to determine an appropriate contribution rate for the London Borough of 
Hackney. The report also set out proposed employer contribution rates and presented 



Monday 9 March 2020  
the Fund’s draft funding strategy statement, both of which are due to be sent for 
employer consultations. 
 
4.2    Laura McInroy highlighted a number of areas in the laid round report as follows:  

 
          -    Why and how a valuation is carried out  

                     -    Valuation ‘health check’ 
- Approach to setting contributions 
- 2019 valuation results and funding strategy review 
- Whole Fund funding position  
- 209 Valuation; funding strategy  
- Key changes to the FSS  
- 2019 valuation timeline  

 
4.3    Michael Hartney asked about the quality of data. Laura McInroy told the Board 
that she believed that the data was fit for purpose. Rachel Cowburn told the Board that 
an error had been raised with the administrator. She went to say that there was a 
need to be satisfied that Equity had proper verification systems in place.   
 
4.4   Kay Brown emphasised the need for general monitoring of data on a regular 
basis. Rachel Cowburn confirmed that there had been much improvement in the 
quality of membership data. She said that there were, however, concerns about how 
this data was taken of the system and referred to problems with extracts. She told the 
Board that Hackney Council was Equiti’s only client and may not have the depth of 
knowledge in to local government.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the whole fund position and the assumptions on which it was based.  
 

2. To note the draft Funding Strategy Statement  
 
5 Risk Register Review  
 
5.1    Rachel Cowburn introduced the report providing the Board with a copy of the 
Fund’s approach to the monitoring of risk, providing an overview of the risk register 
indicates key changes to the Fund’s risks since the last update. The report also 
outlined changes made to the risk register and risk reporting of recommendations from 
the Pensions Regulator. Rachel Cowburn set out the Funds key risks as follows:tney  
 

- Asset risk – failure to meet objectives through poor asset performance  
- Funding risk – the growth rate of liabilities outstrips that of assets  
- Poor membership data – poor administration or employer data provisions 

resulting in inaccurate records  
-  

She reported that the funding investment risk had deteriorated. She referred to the 
Community admission body and a decrease in 2 active members. This was not seen 
as a large risk.  It was confirmed that key risks were stable.  
 
5.2   Rachel Cowburn reported that there had been an improvement in the quality of 
member data. Work was still ongoing to improve the data further. The was to have 
robust process that was well integrated.  
 



Monday 9 March 2020  
5.3     Michael Hartney stressed the need for early reporting from employer 
organisations. He referred to the fact that recruitment and retention was a risk for 
Equiti. This was confirmed by Rachel Cowburn who told the Board that the LGPS was 
very resource intensive. Rachel Cowburn confirmed to the Board that a recovery plan 
was in place.  
 
6 TPR Code of Practice Compliance Checklist  
 
6.1    Rachel Cowburn introduced the report covering an updated compliance checklist 
for the London Borough of Hackney Pensions Fund. She told the  Board that this was 
used to benchmark the service in relation to compliance. She told the Board that 
issues existed around the adequacy of training with the need to keep training records 
and provide opportunities to external training. Kay Brown asked that a pack of all 
essential training information be circulated to the Board by the end of March. In 
response to a question from Michael Hartney regarding F8 ‘Annual data review’, 
Rachel Cowburn confirmed that Equiti had provided information but not in the required 
form and had been requested to use the LGA template. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the code of compliance checklist and where further work is required.  
 
7 Review of Pensions Committee Work  
 
7.1    Rachel Cowburn introduced the report outlining the work undertaken by  
the Pensions Committee at its meetings in the period November 2019 to March  
2020. The Board was asked to note items that are relevant to the work of the  
Pensions Board. The report included a forward look at the upcoming work of  
the Committee during 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report.  
 
8 Data Improvement Update  
 
8.1    Rachel Cowburn introduced the report providing the Board with an update on the 
Fund’s ongoing project to improve both the quality of membership data and its time 
scale for issuing annual benefit statements to members. The report covered actions 
taken to help improve in the longer term the quality of data provided by the Council as 
an employer and to cleanse the data currently held on the pension administration 
system in relation to Hackney Council and schools’ staff.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the actions taken to improve data provision for the Council and maintained 
schools and to improve the quality of data held on the administration system. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Monday 9 March 2020  
9 Training needs self-assessment and analysis  
 
9.1    Rachel Cowburn introduced the report asking Board members to complete an 
online questionnaire to indicate their training needs,  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the report  
2. To individually complete and return the training needs self-assessment 

questionnaire by 30th April 2020  
 
10 Pensions Administration Scheme  
 
10.1  Rachel Cowburn introduced the final version of the Pension administration 
strategy for 2020/23, which had been out for consultation and updated to reflect 
changes to the way employers exchange data with the third part administrator, 
Equiniti. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the updated Pension Administration Strategy for publication. 
 
11 Communication Strategy  
 
11.1   Rachel Cowburn introduced the final version of the Pensions Administration for 
2020/23, which had been out for consultation and updated to reflect changes to the 
way employers exchange data with the third party administrator, Equiniti. 
 
12 Any other non-confidential business  
 
12.1    There was no other non-confidential business.  
 
13 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED:  
  
The Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
agenda item 6 due to the disclosure of exempt information as defined under 
paragraph 7, Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Duration of the meeting: 10 – 11:30am 
 
 


